GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
, RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO : 1304
(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 14" March 2017)

REVIVAL OF DORMANT AIRPORTS

1304. SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government’s Regional Connectivity Scheme is going to revive some dormant airports, if so, the details thereof; :

(b) how many operators have submitted plans under this scheme, and the details of airports to be revived; '

(¢) whether Kadapa in Andhra Pradesh along with other airports are to be benefited, if so, the details thereof: and

(d) by what time, the scheme would be implemented?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION -

(Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): The primary objective of Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)-UDAN is to facilitate / stimulate regional air connectivity by making it affordable. The Expenditure Finance Committee has recommended the proposal for revival of 50 un-served/ under-served airports/airstrips of the State Governments, Airports Authority of India and Civil enclaves at an estimate cost of Rs. 4500 crores, in three financial years starting from 2017-18. However, the revival of airstrips/airports is 'demand driven', depending upon firm commitment from airline operators as well as from the State Government for providing various concessions.

(b): Airports Authority of India(AAIT), the implementing agency of Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) -UDAN has received 43 initial proposals from 11 bidders covering 92 airports(
30 currently served airports, 12 currently under served airports and 50 currently un-served airports). The list is at Annexure-I.

(¢): Kadapa Airport in Andhra Pradesh is included in the list of under served airports under RCS-UDAN. However, the airlines are free to select airports based on their assessment of demand on particular routes and submit proposals at the time of bidding under RCS from time
o time.

(d): After Technical scrutiny of the proposals, financial bids in respect of 22 proposals have been opened and selection of the airline operators for operations under RCS in underway. The Selected Airline Operator shall be required to commence the RCS Flight operations within a period of six (6) months from the execution of contract to be executed for operations under RCS.
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